The fund balance of special revenue funds is either restricted or committed.  The fund balance of capital
projects funds is restricted, committed, or assigned.  These restricted, committed, and assigned amounts in
the special revenue and capital projects funds would include the outstanding encumbrances.  In the general
fund, outstanding encumbrances would be considered assigned.

Note 11 – COVID-19

The United States and the State of Ohio declared a state of emergency in March of 2020 due to the COVID-
19 pandemic. Ohio’s state of emergency ended in June 2021 while the national state of emergency ended
in April 2023.  During 2024, the Township did not receive COVID-19 funding.   The Township will
continue to spend available COVID-19 funding consistent with the applicable program guidelines.

Note 12 – Restatement of Fund Cash Balance

The Township increased their beginning fund cash position at January 1, 2024 in the special revenue fund
due to $54 in voided checks from prior years. The effect of the adjustment on beginning fund cash balance
is reflected in the chart below.

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported Change
1/1/2024

As Restated

Governmental Funds
Special Revenue Fund 732,048$   54$   732,102$

Bloom Township
Seneca County

Combined Statement of Receipts, Disbursements
and Changes in Fund Balances (Regulatory Cash Basis)

All Governmental Fund Types
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Special Capital Combined

General Revenue Projects Total
Cash Receipts
Property and Other Local Taxes $36,300 $197,909 - $234,209
Licenses, Permits and Fees - 10,501 - 10,501
Intergovernmental 35,125 169,546 $25,000 229,671
Earnings on Investments 15,810 5,359 - 21,169
Miscellaneous 51 82,154 - 82,205

Total Cash Receipts 87,286 465,469 25,000 577,755

Cash Disbursements
Current:
   General Government 58,370 - - 58,370
   Public Safety - 38,080 - 38,080
   Public Works 5,000 246,359 - 251,359
   Health 7,493 22,008 - 29,501
   Human Services - 5,000 - 5,000
Capital Outlay - 73,584 25,000 98,584
Debt Service:
   Principal Retirement - 8,000 - 8,000
   Interest and Fiscal Charges - 960 - 960

Total Cash Disbursements 70,863 393,991 25,000 489,854

Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 16,423 71,478 - 87,901

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 121,934 660,570 - 782,504

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $138,357 $732,048 $ - $870,405

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

14

Fiduciary Fund Type

Private Purpose
Trust

Additions
Interest $122

Net Change in Fund Balance 122

Fund Cash Balances, January 1 5,026

Fund Cash Balances, December 31 $5,148

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

Bloom Township
Seneca County

Statement of Additions, Deductions
and Changes in Fund Balances (Regulatory Cash Basis)

Fiduciary Fund Type
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

15

Bloom Township
Seneca County

Notes to the Financial Statements